)

NASA/GSFC/Headquarters Procurement Office _ ~
Mail code 210.H, Atm:John Brett : :
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 '

i K ) - i ey 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAaG
." AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION[MODIFICATION OF CON TRAQE < |w-19800. 1 ‘ ?‘
. |2 AMENDMENTMODIRCATION MO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE |4 REQUISITION/PURCHASS REQ, MO, 5. PROIECTNO. (Jf epplicable)

) See Block 16 see following page ) -
" |6. ISSUED BY cona@a 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than fter &) COCE|

B.. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na. Straer, county, State @nd ZIP: Codej -
Science Applications International Corporation

7980 Science Applications Court SB. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
CV-48

Viemna, VA 22183

@} [9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

10AMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
NOY .

W-19800
- 19B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13
copE 52302 [FACILITY CODE - May 3, 2000
) _ 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in {tem 14. 'I'he hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [:I is extended, E] is not extended.

Offers must. acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or 45 amended, by one of the fo
() By completing Items § and 15, and retumning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on

llowing methods:

12. ACCOUNTING AND AFPROPRIATION DATA, {{f requiired)
See following page.

13-THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

“)

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS [SSUED PURSUANT TQ- (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER. IS MODIFEED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (uch as changes fn paying affice,

appropriation dase, etc,) SET
FORTH IN ITEM i4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b), '

c. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X

D.  OTHER Specify type of modification and sutboriy)
52 232-22 Limitation of Funds (April 1984):

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor x_is not,isrequired to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION [Organized by UCFnclion}rmdl'ng.r, irchucdi i

This modification adds funding for continued performance

Exc:ptatprqvid.:dhm-g,a.llhnnsmdcmdiﬁmofthednunnmtm&rencedinli:mQAormA,u‘ etofore changed, i hanged and in fall force and effect.

T4 itation/contract sbject matter whers feasible,)

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pring)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER {Type or priny)

John Brett, Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR 15C. DATESIGNED  |16B, UNITED STATES OF ANERICA 16C. DATE
. H ; SIGNED
7 May 17, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) o / {Sign'tma-z?.y‘ e‘}-&m.g Officer] ;
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 . 30-105 R STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




w4

{\_.)

W-19800
Modification 51

10.6 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HEADQUARTERS OFFICES _

Pursuant to SOW 10.2 T asking Process, NASA issues revised subtask 10.03(CLIN 020 1AB-BR) (See Table A
for task value and award fee adjustrent). The period of performance for this subtask continues from the effective
date of this modification to May 31, 2002. The 10.03 Statement of Work is attached as Attachment A.

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE, paragraph 1 is deleted. Inserted in its place is as
follows:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE
1. The estimated cost of subtask 0020 TAB{CORE) 1s $21,407,_765.42. The maximum available
award fee is $1,093,797.18. Total estimated cost and maximum award fee is $22,501,562.60

From By To

Estimated Cost (including 4 previous ] 3 20,978,667.20 _ : 3 20,978,667.20
PIEC) . '

Provisional Increase to Estimated Cost 5429,098.22 ¢ $429,098.22

Eamned Award Fee Period 1, 2 and 3 $798,999.14 '
Unevaluated Award Fee Period 4 $294,798.14

Maximum Available Award Fee $1,093,797.28 $1,093,797.28
Total Estimated Cost Plus Award Fee $22,072,464 48 $429,098.22 $22,501,562.70

The vendor estimates that this provisional increase will allow completion of performance through
May 27, 2002. '

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE, parﬁgraph 2 is deleted. Inserted in its place is as
follows: o .

The estimated cost of all 10.0 subtasks (00201AB-AC through 00201AB-BT) is $33,081,059.07.
The maximum available award fee is $1,705,988.01.Total estinated cost and maximum award fee is
$34,787,047.08. Specific estimated costs by task are as follows in Table 1.

B.5, CONTRACT FUNDING, is revised as follows:
(a). For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to subtask 0201AB-AA (Core) is $21,407,765.42. .

(b). For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to subtasks 0201AB-AC through 0201AB-BT is
$28,876,425.89. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance 30 May 2000-(see Table

A estimated date at which allotment expires)

(c) An additional amount of $2,822.534 .83 1s obligated under this contract (CLIN 0201 AB-AB) for
payment of fee :

12:44 PMU “users\jbret\ISEM\Option 1mod\Mod52.doc




-

adr 00°0LL TP NALL 00'0LL'TTHS 6601 DE-9V 1070

ZO-ABIN-TE . [00'THZ'OvS $8'660°C$ 00 TtZ'9v$ 2601 d9-gv 1070

CO-RBIN-TE - [00'THO0STS 0£65L°6$ 00TH0'0STS L6'01 0g-9V1070

adlL LOTIYLIT'TS 0L'619°78% 00 E1YLOT TS 9601 Ng-gV10Z0

10-88A- 1€ 00165018 00'659% 00 165 0TS S6 01 WA-AV 1070

T0-AeW-I€  [00°L0E°T8S 0<'Z86°CE 00°L0E°18% £6°01 M-V 1020

CO-ABN-TE  00THISTOS ¥6'L68 TPS 00°TYI'STo8 76'01 (g-GY10Z0

70-93:1-8 00'000°9£T°T$ OLETL'LETS 00 $06°05Z7°¢$ 1601 19-VV1070

TO-ABIN- | 00'18T°8ES 08°9£Z°cS 00°76¥°15$ 601 HA-GV10Z0

L 00°000°Y5SS 08 ¥YT LYS 00'TE6'6E8S 58°01 0g-av 1070

. T0-TRN-6T 00'$59°067$ 0v'8TTTHS 8¢ LETTLIS 2801 AT-AY1020
o TOTENT 05Ce6'8298 06 6£8°618 88'S0C 6893 1801 G-V 1020
gL 00'SLP'BLLS L8'69L°9T$ 00'SLY']LLS 98'01 ag-gav10zo

CO-SBNTE  [epgp0bors 06'$76'9¢$ L8 STT 1598 5801 gg-gY 1070

Z0-1BN-6T EF LEG'LIOS 08'8£0°6ES 1S'LSL'989% ¥8'01 VE-aV 1020

‘ Al  000006TC  |00°€0S LIS 00'8TL'8ETS 1801 | 1g-V1020

dwpung jo|  s1s0D) parediqQ NITD

e pug 15y | - Surpuny Judaan) oL ig wolq oF, Agq oy ASEL SEIgNG

Surpuny jusxIn)) 99,1 pleMy pue 1807 pajewnsy

V 9Jqe],

_ [§ UOHBOIJIPON

)  00861-M “19pI0 ¥SBL AFSI




Code B RITA Support
Description of Work

10.03 Code B Relocation Income Tax Allowance (RITA) Support

10.03.1 General ‘ :
The vendor shall perform the tasks specified in this description of work and provide
supplemental ADP/T support services to Code B. These tasks include:

A. Establishment of a baseline of RITA software and documentation at NASA HQ.

B. Analysis, design, development, and implementation of modifications to the RITA to
improve functionality and performance.

C. Sustaining engineering of the RITA application.

10.03.2 Requirements

The Vendor shall coordinate with Code B personnel in the acquisition of RITA software and
documentation, bring the materials under NASA HQ CM control, and conduct tests of the
application as received. Discrepancies will be noted.

The Vendor shall perform the analysis, design, programming, testing, and deployment activities
necessary to convert the existing RITA application from QBASIC to a web-based application. In
addition, the Vendor shall include in the converted application the capability to update Federal,
State and FICA tax rates as tables. They shall also include in the application the capability to
print standard forms for all reimbursements or bills computed.. The web application shall be
made accessible by all NASA employees.

The Vendor shall add new functionality to automatically email claimants regarding the status of
the voucher submitted. The system must track the status of the voucher and generate the
appropriate forms to be updated and printed by the Agency Administrator. The Center _
Administrator must be able to generate the appropriate forms on all vouchers submitted when
necessary. For all overpayments of the RIT allowances the Agency Administrator will create the
forms and update the system. ' ‘

To accommodate the new functionality the database must be modified appropriately. In
addition, the Vendor shall provide ongoing sustaining engineering services on as as-needed
basis. These services shall include responding to requests for modifications to the application,
repairing flaws, and implementing other required modifications such as conversions to modified
operating environments. :

The Vendor shall ensure that the existing HELP functionality is maintained sufficient to act as
user documentation. :

10.03.3 Parameters

A Expert CODE B resources will be available to the Vendor within 24 hours.

W-19800 Page 1
Modification 52
Aftachment A




.‘g h\\}
10.03.4 - Deliverables

The following deliverables are required:

A Baseline RITA 1Software.

B. Documentation to install and maintain the RITA when the system becomes operational.
C. 20 hours of sustaining and engineering support.

10.03.5 Metrics

The performance standards specified in 10.3.1 and 10.3.2 are applicable to this task.

W-19800 Page 2
Modification 52
Attachment A




